

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

In the Matter of the Search of the Real
Property and Premises of Hannah Natanson,

No. 1:25-sw-00054-WBP

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Investigation, Arrest, and Indictment of Aurelio Perez-Lugones	2
II. The Search Warrant	4
III. The Pending Motion	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Movants Fail to Establish Entitlement to the Return of Property Because The Government Has a Reasonable Need for It.	8
II. The Standstill Order Should Be Dissolved, and the Government Should Be Permitted to Review Evidence With a Filter Team.....	19
III. If This Court Grants The Motion, The Government Requests A Stay Pending Appeal.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	15, 16
<i>Allen v. Grist Mill Cap. LLC</i> , 88 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	1, 19, 23
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	15, 17
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	11, 12, 22, 27
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015)	17
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	16
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 296 F.R.D. 411 (E.D. Va. 2013)	12
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992)	19

<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Lavin v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	15, 17
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Roark v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 2085193 (D. Or. May 4, 2015).....	13
<i>Search Warrant for the Person of John F. Gill and the Premises Located at 28 West Side Drive</i> , 2014 WL 1331013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2014).....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	20, 25
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 192 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 970 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 648 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 2022 WL 2873226 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 932 F.2d 306 (4th Cir. 1991)	17, 26

<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 406 F. App'x 366 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 2018 WL 5973763 (E.D. Va. Nov. 14, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Kamara</i> , 2023 WL 8357946 (E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 2021 WL 615401 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 484 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 750 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 724 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022)	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15
<i>Wiebe v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 2012 WL 4069746 (D. Md. Sep. 14, 2012).....	26
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 14 F.4th 276 (4th Cir. 2021).....	26, 27

<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,</i> 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	15, 17, 18, 19
----------------------------------------------------------------	----------------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 641.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	4, 5, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3161.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-6.....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 3a.11	2, 3, 13, 25, 26
28 C.F.R. § 17.18.....	14
Exec. Order 13,526	12

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Just., <i>Award-Winning Journalist Arrested and Charged with Possession of Child Pornography</i> (June 27, 2025), https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/pr/award-winning-journalist-arrested-and-charged-possession-child-pornography	18, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 advisory committee’s note to 1972 amendment	14
Hannah Natanson, Bluesky, https://bsky.app/profile/hannahnatanson.bsky.social	16
Hannah Natanson, X, https://x.com/hannah_natanson?lang=en	16
M. Nimmer, Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 4.03 (1984).....	15
<i>Sensitive Compartmented Information Facilities</i> , Intelligence Community Directive 705 (Feb. 20, 2024), https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/ICD/ICD-705-SCIFs.pdf	14

Sensitive Compartmented Information Nondisclosure Agreement, Form 4414 14
